PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2946786

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| FAIR OAKS FARMS BRANDS, INC. | 11/12/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FAIR OAKS FARMS BRANDS, LLC | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1001 WEST ADAMS STREET | | |
| City: | CHICAGO | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60607 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 12741035 | | |
| Application Number: | 12947764 | | |
| Application Number: | 13655375 | | |
| Patent Number: | 8329237 | | |
| Patent Number: | 8181822 | | |
| Patent Number: | 8424723 | | |
| Patent Number: | 8448827 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-745-5226

Email: awalker@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA WALKER, WINSTEAD PC

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 131851

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313-1851

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:ANDREA WALKERSIGNATURE:/Andrea Walker/ | |
|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: /Andrea Walker/ | |
| | |
| DATE SIGNED: 07/21/2014 | |

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT
REEL: 033353 FRAME: 0285

502900189

source=50175-1 patent assignment 11-12-2012 fair oaks farm brands inc to fair oaks farm brands llc#page1.tif source=50175-1 patent assignment 11-12-2012 fair oaks farm brands inc to fair oaks farm brands llc#page2.tif source=50175-1 patent assignment 11-12-2012 fair oaks farm brands inc to fair oaks farm brands llc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033353 FRAME: 0286

PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, FAIR OAKS FARMS BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Dairy Ventures</u>"), desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Properties (as defined below), including the rights to file patent applications and obtain patents in all jurisdictions worldwide; and

WHEREAS, FAIR OAKS FARMS BRANDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company"), desires to acquire all of Dairy Ventures' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Dairy Ventures, Dairy Ventures does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Company all of Dairy Ventures' right, title, and interest in and to:

- the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A;
- any and all patents and applications (including continuations, continuations-inpart, divisions, substitutions, reissuances, and convention applications and patents) that are entitled to the benefit of priority, or are implicated by a terminal disclaimer (related to an "obviousness-type" double patenting rejection), with respect to any of the patents or patent applications listed in Appendix A; and
- any renewals or extensions of any of the foregoing (including but not limited to any of the foregoing that may be for design patents, industrial designs, petty patents, or utility models) (collectively the "Assigned Patent Properties");

regardless of whether any such rights arise under the laws of the United States or any other state, country or jurisdiction throughout the world;

the same to be held and enjoyed by Company and its successors and assigns entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Dairy Ventures had this assignment not been made, and further with all rights of action, powers and benefit to the Assigned Patent Properties, due or accrued, including the right to sue for and recover in the Company's own name and that of its successors and assigns and other legal representatives all remedies of every nature, including, without limitation, rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorney fees, arising out of any infringement of the Assigned Patent Properties.

From time to time, on and after the effective date of this Patent and Patent Application Assignment, Dairy Ventures shall, at the reasonable request and the expense of Company: (a) execute and deliver or cause to be delivered any documents and further instruments of assignment consistent with the present assignment, and (b) take or cause to be taken all such other actions, as may reasonably be deemed necessary or desirable in order for Company to obtain the full benefits of the present assignment.

This Patent and Patent Application Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Company and Dairy Ventures and their respective successors and assigns.

1

Dairy Ventures authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patent Properties to Company, as owner of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Dairy Ventures and Company have executed this Patent and Patent Applications Assignment as of the later date set forth below.

For DAIRY VENTURES

Name: Stephenc Sones

Title: CEO

Date: 11/12/12

For COMPANY

Name: Stephen C Janes

Title: CEO

[THIS IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT.]

APPENDIX A TO PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT: ASSIGNED PATENT PROPERTIES

| Title | Country | Filing Date | Application/ Serial No. | Issue/ Publication Date | Patent or Publication No. |
|---|---------|-------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Yogurt Compositions and Methods of Making | US | 11/2/2008 | 12/741,035 | 11/25/2010 | 2010-0297294 |
| Methods for Reducing Glycemic Value of Dairy Compositions | US | 11/16/2010 | 12/947,764 | 5/19/2011 | 2011-0117243 |
| Dairy Compositions | US | 10/18/2012 | 13/655,375 | TBA | TBA |
| Methods for Heat Treatment of Milk | US | 6/23/2007 | 11/821,446 | 1/10/2008 | 2008-0008813 |
| Methods for Heat Treatment of Milk | AU | 6/23/2007 | 2007265562 | 6/28/2012 | 2007265562 |
| Methods for Heat Treatment of Milk | CA | 6/23/2007 | 2655821 | 1/3/2008 | 2008/002492 |
| Methods for Heat Treatment of Milk | EP | 6/23/2007 | 07809826.6 | 4/22/2009 | 2048962 |
| Methods for Heat Treatment of Milk | JР | 6/23/2007 | 2009-518178 | 11/26/2009 | 2009-540863 |
| Liquid Food Dispenser System and Method | US | 1/6/2009 | 12/307,723 | 5/22/2012 | 8,181,822 |
| Liquid Food Dispenser System and Method | CA | 12/30/2008 | 2656708 | 1/10/2008 | 2008/005564 |
| Liquid Food Dispenser System and Method | JР | 1/6/2009 | 2009-518396 | 12/3/2009 | 2009-542536 |
| Liquid Food Dispenser System and Method | US | 4/23/2012 | 13/453,983 | 8/16/2012 | 2012-0205397 |
| Liquid Food Dispenser System and Method | US | 4/23/2012 | 13/453,996 | 10/18/2012 | 2012-0261442 |

EAST\53112286.1 3

RECORDED: 07/21/2014

PATENT REEL: 033353 FRAME: 0289